Mandate granted by the Shareholders to the Directors at the AGM. The General Mandate entitles
the Directors to allot, issue, and otherwise deal with additional Shares not exceeding 20% of
the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM. Under the General
Mandate, the Company is authorised to issue up to 613,807,823 new Shares. As at the date of
the announcement, no Shares have been allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate.
Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for the issue of the Settlement Shares and therefore
the issue of the Settlement Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

– 7 –

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in the
issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion
Date save for the issuance of the Settlement Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediate following
the Completion and

the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Shareholders
Prime Force Investment Corporation 1,530,372,000 49.86 1,530,372,000 47.18

Directors
Mr. Zhang Menggui, Morgan 64,679,100 2.11 64,679,100 1.99
Mr. Jiang Bing Hua 25,665,240 0.84 25,665,240 0.79
Mr. Chan Ngai Sang, Kenny 500,000 0.02 500,000 0.02

Public Shareholders
Wah ShunNote – – 174,394,797 5.38
Minyun Limited 284,751,000 9.28 284,751,000 8.78
China International Marine Containers
 (Hong Kong) Ltd. 185,600,000 6.05 185,600,000 5.72
Other public Shareholders 977,471,777 31.84 977,471,777 30.14

Sub-total 1,447,822,777 47.17 1,622,217,574 50.02

Total issued Shares 3,069,039,117 100 3,243,433,914 100

Note: Wah Shun is the nominee named by HPWS to subscribe for the Settlement Shares.

– 8 –

Fund-raising Activities of the Company in the Twelve Months Immediately Preceding the
date of this Announcement

The Company has not raised any funds by issuing equity securities during the 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

Application for Listing

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Settlement Shares on the Stock Exchange.

Information on the Group

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liabilities. The Group is